Wiltshire Council

~————->~_ Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting: Eastern Area Planning Committee

Place: Wessex Room - The Corn Exchange, Market Place, Devizes,
SN10 1HS

Date: Thursday 17 September 2015

Time: 6.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Adam Brown, of Democratic Services,
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718038 or email
adam.brown@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Membership:
Clir Charles Howard (Chairman) Clir Nick Fogg MBE
Clir Mark Connolly (Vice Chairman) Clir Richard Gamble
Clir Stewart Dobson Clir Jerry Kunkler
Clir Peter Evans Clir Paul Oatway
Substitutes:
Clir Terry Chivers Clir Jeff Osborn
CliIr Ernie Clark Cllir James Sheppard
Clir Anna Cuthbert CliIr Philip Whitehead
Clir Dennis Drewett CliIr Christopher Williams

Page 1


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the
Council's website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv. At the start of the meeting, the
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they accept
that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in relation to any
such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.
If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details
above.

Page 2


http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/

AGENDA

Part |

Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public

Apologies for Absence

To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 14)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 27
August 2015.

Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by
the Standards Committee.

Chairman's Announcements

To receive any announcements through the Chair.

Public Participation and Councillors' Questions

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public.

Statements

Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an
application or any other item on this agenda are asked to register in person no
later than 5.50pm on the day of the meeting.

The Chairman will allow up to 3 speakers in favour and up to 3 speakers against
an application and up to 3 speakers on any other item on this agenda. Each
speaker will be given up to 3 minutes and invited to speak immediately prior to
the item being considered. The rules on public participation in respect of
planning applications are detailed in the Council’s Planning Code of Good
Practice.

Questions

To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council
received in accordance with the constitution which excludes, in particular,
questions on non-determined planning applications. Those wishing to ask
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the

Page 3



officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 5pm on Thursday 10
September 2015. Please contact the officer named on the front of this agenda
for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman
decides that the matter is urgent.

Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’'s website.

Planning Appeals

To receive details of the completed and pending appeals.

Planning Applications

To consider and determine the following planning applications.

7a 15/01052/0OUT - Land off Rabley Wood View, Marlborough:
Residential development and associated works (Resubmission of
14/01766/0OUT) (Pages 15 - 36)

Urgent items
Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be

taken as a matter of urgency

Part i

ltem during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be excluded
because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed

Page 4



Wiltsrire Council

~———-_ Where everybody matters

EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING
HELD ON 27 AUGUST 2015 IN THE WESSEX ROOM - THE CORN EXCHANGE,
MARKET PLACE, DEVIZES, SN10 1HS.

Present:

ClIr Charles Howard (Chairman), Clir Mark Connolly (Vice Chairman), Clir Peter Evans,
Clir Nick Fogg MBE, CliIr Richard Gamble, Clir Jerry Kunkler and Clir Paul Oatway

Also Present:

ClIr Sue Evans and ClIr Jemima Milton

57. Apologies for Absence
Apologies were received from:
ClIr Stewart Dobson

58. Minutes of the Previous Meeting
Resolved

To approve and sign as a true and correct record the minutes of the
meeting held on 6 August 2015.

59. Declarations of Interest
Clir Nick Fogg declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7c. Clir Fogg had come
into contact with the applicant in his position as a town councillor. Clir Fogg
stated he would consider the application before him with an open mind.
Clir Richard Gamble declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7c. Clir Gamble
was a former resident of Avebury and knew a family involved in the application
and was familiar with the site. For this item Clir Gamble abstained from voting.

60. Chairman's Announcements

There were no announcements.

Page 5



61.

62.

63.

64.

Public Participation and Councillors' Questions
None.

Planning Appeals

None.

Planning Applications

15/05550/FUL - 14 The Market Place, Devizes, Wiltshire, SN10 1HX -
Conversion of first floor of former print works to 1 no. apartment;
Alterations to ground floor of print works to retain B1 office use;
Demolition of single-storey buildings at rear of site and erection of
replacement single-storey building containing 2 dwellings;(1one bed & 1
two bed)

Public Participation

Mrs Jenny Warren spoke in objection to the application.
Mr Nick Seager spoke in objection to the application.
Mr Howard Waters spoke in support of the application.

The senior planning officer introduced the report which recommended that
planning permission be granted subject to conditions. Key issues were stated
as including the principle of the development of three new dwellings to the rear
of the existing buildings; the potential for impact on the amenity of neighbouring
properties; and the potential impact on the historic fabric, character and setting
of the listed building and the conservation area.

Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions
of the officer. Access during construction was explained as being through the
pedestrian access route adjacent to the site. This was clarified as the route
materials would be removed and brought in through. It was explained that a
construction statement was requested in the conditions, which would include
details of construction times. Fire sprinklers were not included as a possible
condition as issues over internal fixtures were for consideration by building
control.

Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the
Committee, as detailed above.

The unitary division member, Clir Sue Evans, then spoke to the application.
Concerns were raised over obstruction to the Market Place, the over-
development of a small restricted site, and a lack of sunlight to the proposed
building. It was also stated that the housing quota within the Devizes
Neighbourhood Plan had already been met and exceeded.

Page 6



A debate followed where the proposed design was considered, along with the
condition of the wall to the rear of the development. The state of the current
dilapidated building on the brownfields site was discussed. The Committee
considered the policies of the Devizes Neighbourhood Plan. An informative on
preserving and enhancing the wall to the rear of the proposed development was
considered. Concerns over the over-development of the site and access for
demolition and construction were debated.

At the conclusion of debate it was
Resolved
To Grant planning permission subject to the following conditions;

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the
expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town
and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any
Order revoking or re-enacting or amending those Orders with or
without modification), no development within Part 1, Classes A-H
shall take place on the dwellings hereby permitted or within their
curtilage without the prior grant of planning permission by the local
planning authority.

REASON: In the interests of the amenity of the area and to enable
the Local Planning Authority to consider individually whether
planning permission should be granted for additions, extensions or
enlargements.

3. The development shall be constructed in strict accordance with the
recommendations made in the Phase 2 Bat Survey Report by Peach
Ecology.

REASON: In order to safeguard the interests of pr
[...]
ct the wall
that divides between the site and Carriage Court to the rear from
any damage during the course of the development. Such damage,
should it occur, shall be rectified in line with the Party Wall Act
(1996 or any act revoking or amending it). The wall will be
replaced/repaired in a like for like manner.

15/05689/LBC - 14 The Market Place, Devizes, Wiltshire, SN10 1HX -
Conversion of first floor of former print works to 1 apartment; Alterations
to ground floor of print works to retain B1 office use; Demolition of single-
storey buildings at rear of site

Public Participation
Mrs Ann Stevens spoke in objection to the application.
Mr Howard Waters spoke in support of the application.

The senior planning officer introduced the report which recommended that
permissions be granted subject to conditions. Key issues were stated as
including the potential impact on the historic fabric, character and setting of the
listed building and the conservation area.

Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions
of the officer.

Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the
Committee, as detailed above.

A debate followed where Core Policy 58 was discussed. The response from the
conservation officer was also considered.

Page 10



At the conclusion of debate it was
Resolved
To grant permission subject to the following conditions:

1. The works for which Listed Building Consent is hereby granted shall
be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this
consent.

REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 18 of the Planning
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 as amended by the
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. No development shall commence on site until the details and, where
requested, samples of the materials to be used for the external walls
and roofs have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local
Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out 
[...]
d elevations (13111.12),
Proposals (existing building) (13111.05A) received on 8" June 2015.

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper
planning.

15/05475/FUL - Lanes Cottage, 36 High Street, Winterbourne Bassett SN4
9QB - New dwelling to replace demolished dwelling, with a change of use
of agricultural land to residential use and further change of use of
agricultural land to mixed use of agricultural and providing residential
access

Public Participation
Mr Tony lles spoke in support of the application.
Mr Laurence Wills spoke in support of the application.

The planning officer introduced the report which recommended that permission
be refused. Key issues were stated as including the principle of a new dwelling
of this size within the North Wessex Downs area of outstanding natural beauty
(AONB), and the size and impact of the dwelling proposed upon the rural
character and landscape of the area.

A correction in the report was noted. The figure of 1hectare on page 45 of the
agenda should read 0.72hectares.

Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions
of the officer. It was explained that once a dwelling has been demolished, all
planning permission associated with that building is lost. The undemolished
thatched building at the east end of the site was clarified as being a small out-
building which would remain.

Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the
Committee, as detailed above.

The unitary division member, Clir Jemima Milton, then spoke to the application.
Clir Milton explained that no neighbours had objected to the application, and
that the AONB had not commented on the application. It was also explained
that the site was of a large nature and was well hidden by surrounding tree
cover

Page 12



A debate followed where the size of the proposed development in comparison
to the previously existing building was considered. The design of the proposed
building was also discussed.

Resolved
To refuse the application for the following reasons:

1) Whilst there was previously a cottage on the site, and the site
retains a residential character, the dwelling would be significantly
larger than the previous cottage and being in an elevated and
relatively exposed position, would, due to its design and scale, be
detrimental to the openness and rural character and landscape of
the area, contrary to Wiltshire Core Strategy Core Polices 51 and 57,
and due to its much larger size than the previous dwelling on the
site, would conflict with the requirement of policy HC25 of the
Kennet Local Plan, as saved by the Wiltshire Core Strategy. There
are no material circumstances sufficient to justify approval of the
application contrary to the development plan.

67. Urgentitems

(Duration of meeting: 6.00 - 7.30 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Adam Brown, of Democratic
Services, direct line 01225 718038, e-mail adam.brown@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 7a

REPORT FOR EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE Report No. 1

Date of Meeting 17 September 2015

Application Number 15/01052/0UT

Site Address Land off Rabley Wood View, Marlborough Wiltshire

Proposal Residential development and associated works (Resubmission of
14/01766/0OUT)

Applicant Manton House Estate

Town Council MARLBOROUGH

Division MARLBOROUGH EAST

Grid Ref 419103 170090

Type of application Outline Planning

Case Officer Peter Horton

Reason for the application being considered by Committee
This application has been called to Committee at the request of Councillor Stewart Dobson.

1. Purpose of Report

The purpose of the report is to assess the merits of the proposal against the policies of the
development plan and other material considerations and to consider the recommendation
that the decision to grant outline planning permission be deferred and delegated to the Area
Development Manager subject to satisfactory results of the archaeological field evaluation
investigations, with conditions, and subject to a new legal agreement which shall include
provisions to secure deeds of variation to effectively substitute the existing open space land
(covered by two historic Section 52 agreements), with the proposed compensatory open
space land proposed. The legal agreement shall also secure the provision of 40% affordable
housing, the provision of open space and an open space maintenance commuted sum.

2. Report Summary
The key planning issues are considered to be;

e The principle of the proposed residential development.

o Whether the existing recreational space would be replaced by equivalent or better
provision in terms of quantity and quality in a suitable location.
Visual impact including impact on the AONB
Highway safety
Residential amenity
Flooding, foul and surface water drainage
Contamination
Ecology
Archaeology
Sustainable construction
Legality of varying the existing Section 52 agreements

Page 15




3. Site Description

The application site lies towards the northern edge of Marlborough. The site is accessed by
proceeding northwards from Marlborough Town Centre on the A346. Proceed up Herd
Street and before Marlborough Golf Club, turn right into North View Place. Turn immediately
left into Newby Acre and follow this road around to the right. After this corner, turn left into
Rogers Meadow and first right into Rabley Wood View and take the first left turning down to
the play area where the site can be found at the end of the no through road.

The site is in two parts:

(a) The greater part of the site is a sloping parcel of land bounded by residential
development on three sides. It is currently mostly laid to grass, with an area of trees towards
the south and west edges and a landscaped boundary to the east with the open countryside
beyond. Although mostly used for informal recreation, the site also includes an 
[...]
uate arrangements for the ongoing maintenance of recreational and
amenity space associated with the development have been made, such provision will be
required in perpetuity.

The on-site Open Space and Equipped Play Space should be transferred and subsequently
maintained by a management company, or by the Town Council (subject to
discussion/agreement and with a Maintenance Commuted Sum). Prior to adoption the open
space should be fully laid out, equipped and ready for use before either the management
company, or the Town Council (subject to discussion/agreement and with a Maintenance
Commuted Sum) accepts responsibility.

Sport England: Objects. The proposal conflicts with NPPF para. 74 in that an area used as
an informal playing field by the community would be lost. It also conflicts with Sport
England’s document ‘Planning for Sport Aims and Objectives’, whose Obijective 1 is “to
prevent the loss of sports facilities and land along with access to natural resources used for
sport”. Limited details have been provided of the proposed MUGA. However Sport England
does not consider that this is adequate replacement for the facility that will be lost.

Thames Water: Requires conditions should permission be granted.

Wiltshire Council Tree Officer: It is essential that the existing tree cover bordering the
open space is maintained to offset the visual disruption to the existing dwellings with
significant planting of established gaps and the creation of wildlife corridors throughout the
proposed development site.

Wiltshire Council Urban Design: Supports, with recommendations for improvement that
could be dealt with at reserved matters stage. The layout is an improvement on that of the
previous application. The layout does not maximise solar gain.

8. Publicity
Twenty-seven representations of objection have been received, some of which provide
lengthy and detailed comment. The points raised have been briefly summarised as follows:

Legalities

e The existing legal agreemen
[...]
 air pollution around Herd
Street, where air pollution is already a problem.

Landscaping

The proposal would harm the landscape of the AONB, contrary to NPPF para. 115.
The appearance and character of the water meadow would be totally changed by
drainage and levelling and the necessary cutting of grass to maintain it as a play
area.

A large fenced drainage pond would stand out in the landscape.

Visibility through to the proposed compensatory open space would be impossible
without cutting huge swathes of trees down. Woodland and existing hedges on the
site should remain as they are — no tree felling should take place to facilitate the
development.

The trees on the western edge of the site are in poor condition and some of them are
the wrong species to be so close to present homes. They were not mentioned in the
Manton Estate survey but need to be evaluated as part of the whole.

Recreation

There would be a loss of valued open space.

The proposed compensatory open space is not “like for like” and is not acceptable
The proposal would be contrary to NPPF para. 74 which states that open spaces
should not be built on unless the loss would be replaced by equivalent or better
provision in terms of quantity and quality in a suitable location. However the
proposed recreational facilities will be of inferior quality, lower quantity and the
compensatory open space would not be a suitable location.

The existing area is 1.7ha in size on one free draining site, suitable for use every day
of the year and easily viewed from all sides. The proposal is for just 1.3ha of
recreation land split into two sites, mainly on a water meadow which even if
satisfactorily drained is unlikely to be usable all year round.

Page 22



o The proposed compensatory open space in no way compensates for the loss of this
much used recreation ground as it will be further from existing houses, with no
natural surveillance from existing homes and being closer to the hazards of the River
Og and the pro
[...]
ater meadow will lead to flooding elsewhere, destroying much valued
wetland areas.

e To bring development closer to the water meadow would increase predation of
wildlife by domestic cats.

Other Issues

e The sewerage system cannot cope with the existing numbers of dwellings.
e Too many 4 bedroomed properties are proposed, which would be unaffordable to
local young people and first time buyers.

Page 23



¢ How will schools and surgeries cope with the increased demand?

e The SUDS Manual issued by the Construction Industry Research and Information
Association (CIRIA) in November 2013 requires a careful consideration as to the
positioning and design of a SUDS pond to ensure public safety: “An open and
accessible situation with local roads, footpaths and houses providing a high degree
of natural surveillance from surrounding properties and residents will serve to reduce
risks and maximise potential amenity benefits.”

o The applicant is inaccurate in saying that children use the water meadow to play on a
regular basis. This is simply not true. The only regular users are dog walkers.

9. Planning Considerations

Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and section 38(6) of the Planning
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 require that the determination of planning applications
must be made in accordance with the Development Plan, unless material considerations
indicate otherwise.

9.1 Principle of Development

That part of the site proposed for residential development lies within the Limits of
Development (LOD) defined for Marlborough as set out in the Kennet Local Plan 2011 and
as carried forward into the Wiltshire Core Strategy. This boundary defines where the
principle of new development is considered acceptable and sustainable in terms of being
accessible to local facilities and services. The NPPF sets out a strong presumption in favour
of permitting sustainable development. It particularly supports the provision of new housing
as set out in paragraph 49, and this has been reinforced by Ministerial Statements actively
seeking a significant boost in housing land supply in order to help meet growing demand and
deal with affordability. The Wiltshire Core Strategy identifies the accommodation of a
minimum of 920 homes for the Marlborough Community Area in the plan period. The
proposed site would make a meaningful contribution to help meet this target.

The application proposes to make provision for 40% of the proposed units to be affordable
housing in line with the Council’s current approach in Marlborough. This would be a
significant additional benefit, particularly given the high level of affordable housing need in
the area. This would need to be secured via a S106 agreement.

9.2 The quantity, quality and suitability of location of the proposed open space

Paragraph 74 of the NPPF states that: “existing open space, sports and recreational
buildings and land, including playing fields, should not be built on unless the loss resulting
from the proposed development would be replaced by equivalent or better provision in terms
of quantity and quality in a suitable location”. The current proposal therefore needs to be
assessed against this requirement.

a) Quantity of open space

The analysis of open space figures can prove complex. However the figures as stated below
have been confirmed by the agent to be correct. For information, 1ha = 10,000m?2.

i) Equipped play space: There is currently 0.0450ha of equipped play space on the site that
needs to be replaced. A further 0.0290ha of equipped play space is required to meet the
demands of the 39 new dwellings. This means that 0.0740ha of equipped play space is

Page 24



required in total on the site. The proposal is to provide a designated equipped play area of
0.2357ha, within which would be a 0.0420ha MUGA. The MUGA would be a separately
fenced area within the play area and this would leave the remainder of the space (0.1937ha)
for equipped play space outside of the MU
[...]
will still be required to
cover the provision of affordable housing and the provision of the open space and commuted
sums for its maintenance.

Page 28



10. Conclusion (The Planning Balance)

The proposed housing development lies within the LOD, within which there is no “in
principle” objection to residential development. The proposed development is sustainably
located and would provide a valuable contribution towards meeting the Council’s housing
and affordable housing targets, benefitting future occupants.

Many of the local residents who have made representation about the application consider
that the existing open space is preferred over that proposed. However when comparing
quantity and quality, it is difficult to conclude that the proposed equipped and casual open
space provision is inadequate or that it could not equally well serve the residents of both
existing and proposed developments. The proposal is therefore not considered to be
contrary to the requirements of NPPF paragraph 74 that the existing open space should be
replaced by equivalent or better provision in terms of quantity and quality in a suitable

location.

Other matters of concern have been fully examined and many of these can be adequately
addressed through planning conditions or at reserved matters stage. There are no overriding
outstanding issues which officers consider would warrant a refusal of outline planning
permission.

RECOMMENDATION:
That the decision to grant outline planning permission be deferred and delegated to the Area

Development Manager subject to the favourable outcome of archaeological investigations
and completion of the necessary legal agreements (to include the effective variation of the
existing two S52 agreements), and subject to the following conditions:

No development shall commence on site until details of the following matters (in
respect of which approval is expressly reserved) have been submitted to, and
approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority:

[...]
left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7a 15/01052/OUT - Land off Rabley Wood View, Marlborough: Residential development and associated works (Resubmission of 14/01766/OUT)
	Item 7a - 15/01052/OUT Map




Minutes of the meeting


EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 17 SEPTEMBER 2015 IN THE WESSEX ROOM - THE CORN EXCHANGE, 
MARKET PLACE, DEVIZES, SN10 1HS.

Present:

Cllr Charles Howard (Chairman), Cllr Mark Connolly (Vice Chairman), Cllr Peter Evans, 
Cllr Nick Fogg MBE, Cllr Richard Gamble, Cllr Paul Oatway, Cllr James Sheppard 
(Substitute) and Cllr Philip Whitehead (Substitute)

68. Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from:

Cllr Jerry Kunkler
Cllr Stuart Dobson

Cllr Kunkler was substituted by Cllr Philip Whitehead.
Cllr Dobson was substituted by Cllr James Sheppard.

69. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

Resolved

To approve and sign as a true and correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 27 August 2015.

70. Declarations of Interest

Cllr Paul Oatway declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7a. Cllr Oatway had 
shot on land owned by the applicant a number of years ago. Cllr Oatway stated 
that he had not met the applicant for seven years and would consider the report 
before him with an open mind.

Cllr Nick Fogg declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7a. Cllr Fogg had met 
the applicant previously, but had not discussed the application. Cllr Fogg stated 
that he would consider the application with an open mind.

71. Chairman's Announcements

There were no announcements.



72. Public Participation and Councillors' Questions

None.

73. Planning Appeals

None.

74. Planning Applications

75. 15/01052/OUT - Land off Rabley Wood View, Marlborough: Residential 
development and associated works (Resubmission of 14/01766/OUT)

Public Participation
Mrs Jayne Baker spoke in opposition to the application.
Mr David Backer spoke in opposition to the application.
Elizabeth Cooper spoke in opposition to the application.
Mr Richard Cosker spoke in support of the application.
Mr Jeremey Browne spoke in support of the application.
Mr Will Harley spoke in support of the application.
Cllr Justin Cook spoke in opposition to the application on behalf of Marlborough 
Town Council.

The senior planning officer introduced the report which recommended that the 
decision to grant outline planning permission be deferred and delegated to the 
Area Development Manager subject to the favourable outcome of 
archaeological investigations and completion of the necessary legal agreements 
(to include the effective variation of the existing two S52 agreements), and 
subject to conditions.

Key issues for consideration were noted as including the principle of the 
proposed residential development, visual impact, highway safety, and 
residential amenity.

There were no late items.

Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officer. It was clarified that Marlborough was close to meeting its housing 
requirements, but there was a shortfall in the wider community area. It was 
noted that Thames Water had not objected to the application, but that they had 
stated they would require conditions should permission be granted. It was 
explained that a transport statement was not needed for the application, unless 
stated by the Highways Officer that one was needed for them to make their 
response. A management company was noted as being set up to maintain the 
hedge and open spaces if the application was approved. The multiple use 
games area (MUGA) was clarified as being an enclosed hard surface area for 
all-year usage.



In regards to the water meadow it was explained that drainage would be 
improved to create a suitable area for recreation purposes. The change of use 
for the water meadow would be dealt with as part of the application. Condition 7 
was noted as dealing with the allegations of munitions present in the area. 

Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee, as detailed above.

A debate followed where the drainage policy was considered, with particular 
note to the existing water meadow area. Worries were expressed regarding the 
effect of the drainage from the water meadow. Issues of possible flooding 
resulting from the removal of the water meadows was discussed, and the 
possible need for them to be preserved. 

The differences between the previous application and the current application 
were discussed; particular attention was given to the MUGA. The quality of 
grass on the casual play space, and whether it would be available for all-year 
usage was considered. Paragraph 74 of the NPPF was referenced, noting the 
need for a replacement provision to be equivalent or better in terms of quality 
and quantity and in a suitable location. The effect of the application on highways 
was also discussed. 

Resolved

After a resolution to approve the application in line with the 
recommendation set out in the report was defeated, the Committee 
resolved to request the Area Development Manager to prepare a report for 
consideration at the next meeting setting out possible reasons for refusal 
for their consideration.

76. Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

(Duration of meeting:  6.00  - 7.30 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Adam Brown, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718038, e-mail adam.brown@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


